
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 769

ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024

RE-ESTABLISHING OF NAI UDAAN AND NAYA SAVERA SCHEMES

769. SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government plans to re-establish schemes like Nai Udaan and Naya Savera which promote education among religious minorities in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the budget allocation for educational scholarship schemes for minorities in the last five years, year-wise, and the amount of money spent, State-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a) and (b): The Ministry of Minority Affairs has revamped it’s programmes/Schemes to align with the needs and requirements for socio-economic/education empowerment of six notified minority communities. Accordingly, the Ministry is implementing various Programmes/Schemes including Pradhan Mantri Virasat Ka Samvardhan, Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakaram, various Scholarship Schemes including scholarship to meritorious candidates, Jiyo Parsi, etc.

 (c): Year-wise details of the budget allocation for educational scholarship schemes for minorities in the last five years is as under:

Year-wise amount allocated under the Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme, Post-Matric Scholarship Schemeand Merit-cum-Means based Scholarship Scheme in the last five

years
(in Rs. crore)

Year Amount Allocated
2019-20 2237.74
2020-21 2470.00

2021-22 2294.00
2022-23 2425.00

2023-24 1659.00

State-wise amount spent under educational scholarship schemes for minorities in the last five years is placed at Annexure.

*****
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Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 769 FOR 29.07.2024 REGARDING ‘RE-ESTABLISHING OF NAI UDAAN AND NAYA SAVERA SCHEMES’

State-wise amount sanctioned under Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme for AY 2017-18 to 2021-22

(in Rs. crore)
SN States/ UTs 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
1 Andaman And Nicobar 0.17 0.01 0.04 0.37 0.4
2 Andhra Pradesh 32.46 35.68 47.6 36.4 37.85
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 - - -
4 Assam 109.44 60.91 161.16 90.97 99.98
5 Bihar 30.78 97.45 82.43 32.97 49.19
6 Chandigarh 0.24 0.14 0.15 0.2 0.18
7 Chhattisgarh 2.13 1.73 1.64 1.35 1.34
8 Delhi 0.93 0.3 0.65 0.88 1.25
9 Goa 0.2 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.11
10 Gujarat 34.58 35.48 37.48 28.6 25.7
11 Haryana 1.82 2.5 3.25 3.58 8.53
12 Himachal Pradesh 0.3 0.28 0.4 0.34 0.3
13 Jammu And Kashmir 34.55 44.13 129.16 96.24 77.67
14 Jharkhand 29.43 34.61 60.9 5.17 5.7
15 Karnataka 62.75 84.27 100.42 99.74 110.67
16 Kerala 66.87 70.99 74.8 74.4 78.32
17 Ladakh 0 -  - 3.93 3.08
18 Lakshadweep 0 0  -  -  -
19 Madhya Pradesh 26.72 31.84 41.54 37.93 47.53
20 Maharashtra 68.1 77.11 86.66 81.65 88.89
21 Manipur 3.75 9.47 25.76 26.29 28.17
22 Meghalaya 1.38 1.69 2.51 3.97 4.42
23 Mizoram 8.24 11.03 15.09 15.07 18.54
24 Nagaland 8.74 10.87 18.9 24.01 28.03
25 Odisha 1.9 1.98 2.53 2.92 4.19
26 Puducherry 0.57 0.66 0.87 1 1.04
27 Punjab 68.67 68.64 76.14 70.44 75.57
28 Rajasthan 40.95 43.36 53.66 46.59 55.58
29 Sikkim 0.23 0.13 0.15 0.03 0.1
30 Tamil Nadu 69.28 66.94 78.23 76.96 86.55
31 Telangana 56.26 58.54 60.28 56.6 61.29

32
The Dadra and Nagar
Haveli and Daman and Diu

0.01 0.02 0.07 0.03 0.04

33 Tripura 1.1 0.81 0.52 0.87 1.02
34 Uttar Pradesh 176.73 243.51 247.14 265.24 317.32
35 Uttarakhand 6.58 8.37 14 7.4 10.48
36 West Bengal 132.56 160.8 0.36 0.2 0.14

Total 1078.42 1264.29 1424.56 1192.42 1329.17
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State-wise amount sanctioned under Post-Matric Scholarship Scheme for AY 2017-18 to
2021-22

(in Rs. crore)
SN States/ UTs 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
1 Andaman And

Nicobar
0.04 0.01 0.01 0.1 0.1

2 Andhra Pradesh 11.08 11.41 12.95 9.69 11.32
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0
4 Assam 23.25 19.67 32.94 24.78 51.34
5 Bihar 33.55 32.4 30.53 18.12 9.55
6 Chandigarh 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05
7 Chhattisgarh 1.2 1.3 1.38 1.27 1.54
8 Delhi 1.96 0.9 0.89 1.08 0.86
9 Goa 0.2 0.1 0.15 0.21 0.27
10 Gujarat 12.1 12.1 13.43 11.6 12.82
11 Haryana 3.66 2.71 3.22 3.31 4.58
12 Himachal Pradesh 0.33 0.21 0.26 0.24 0.29
13 Jammu And Kashmir 16.82 20.24 72.51 30.38 27.47
14 Jharkhand 9.96 8.61 8.72 2.99 3.41
15 Karnataka 27.47 32.87 49.9 34.24 43.98
16 Kerala 30.38 30.36 32.68 31.8 37.55
17 Ladakh  -  -  - 0.91 0.5
18 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0
19 Madhya Pradesh 11.13 12.02 14.47 13.6 16.13
20 Maharashtra 23.84 23.62 24.23 23.02 20.97
21 Manipur 2.9 3.13 4.86 3.82 3.93
22 Meghalaya 3.96 4.41 5.06 4.88 3.63
23 Mizoram 1 1.04 1.17 0.85 1.34
24 Nagaland 4.16 3.58 4.58 4.88 5.45
25 Odisha 2.41 1.63 1.98 1.91 2.4
26 Puducherry 0.23 0.31 0.36 0.33 0.33
27 Punjab 27.2 27.46 30.18 27.66 29.96
28 Rajasthan 15.78 18.27 20.73 19.39 21.26
29 Sikkim 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.15
30 Tamil Nadu 21.79 21.72 25.93 24.79 29.18
31 Telangana 11.2 12.11 13.9 14.63 16.8
32 The Dadra and Nagar

Haveli and Daman
and Diu

0.01 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.03

33 Tripura 0.68 0.89 0.73 0.63 1.21
34 Uttar Pradesh 62.21 62.22 68.2 81.22 100.24
35 Uttarakhand 3.12 2.3 3.43 3.37 3.85
36 West Bengal 50.08 55.4 3.15 5.49 7.09

Total 413.84 423.18 482.65 401.3 469.58
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State-wise amount sanctioned under Merit-cum-Means based Scholarship Scheme for
AY 2017-18 to 2021-22 (in Rs. crore)

SN States/ UTs 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
1 Andaman And Nicobar 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
2 Andhra Pradesh 7.26 6.91 9.17 4.43 5.54
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0
4 Assam 14.43 12.05 17.25 19.08 26.93
5 Bihar 31.92 31.13 18.74 20.85 17.66
6 Chandigarh 0.07 0.02 0 0.02 0.02
7 Chhattisgarh 1.31 1.14 1.09 1.28 1.42
8 Delhi 1.18 1.16 0.97 1.04 0.77
9 Goa 0.32 0.2 0.2 0.29 0.13

10 Gujarat 9.99 8.25 7.17 6.47 6.54
11 Haryana 3.07 2.27 2.12 2.04 2.71
12 Himachal Pradesh 0.19 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.13
13 Jammu And Kashmir 17.25 15.53 19.91 22.14 23.83
14 Jharkhand 7.25 3.7 4.4 0.59 1.94
15 Karnataka 25.64 40.91 52.96 56.59 55.79
16 Kerala 53.75 60.48 71.42 80.81 89.8
17 Ladakh  -  - 0 0.3 0.22
18 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0
19 Madhya Pradesh 9.92 6.64 7.28 6.53 7.3
20 Maharashtra 18.25 12.45 8.5 7.14 7.74
21 Manipur 0.78 0.95 1.01 0.81 0.94
22 Meghalaya 3.22 2.98 3.32 2.63 1.51
23 Mizoram 1.11 1.58 3.24 0.11 0.23
24 Nagaland 3.19 3.17 3.09 3.01 3.13
25 Odisha 2.31 1.62 1.33 1.08 1.29
26 Puducherry 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.09 0.12
27 Punjab 14.58 8.84 6.53 5.06 4.76
28 Rajasthan 10.52 10.04 8.63 8.52 7.97
29 Sikkim 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.08
30 Tamil Nadu 15.71 14.29 14.85 13.48 17.55
31 Telangana 8.1 8 8.88 10.8 12.82
32 The Dadra and Nagar

Haveli And Daman and
Diu

0.02 0 0.01 0.07 0.06

33 Tripura 0.45 0.34 0.2 0.28 0.24
34 Uttar Pradesh 29.49 26.19 27.05 26.19 32.1
35 Uttarakhand 1.67 1.4 1.26 1.44 1.69
36 West Bengal 31.72 33.39 14.77 14.54 19.9

Total 324.87 315.94 315.63 317.86 352.87
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